

**IN THE  
ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION TWO**

**ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT  
LEGAL INSTITUTE,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

**ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,** an  
educational, non-profit corporation, and  
**TERI MOORE,** in her official capacity  
as Custodian of Public Records for the  
University of Arizona,

Respondents/Appellees.

Court of Appeals  
Division Two  
2CACV-2015-0086

Pima County Superior Court  
Cause No. C2013-4963

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CLIMATE SCIENCE LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Andrew L. Frey  
Alex O. Kardon  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 506-2500  
(*pro hac vice* admissions pending)

Shane M. Ham  
Osborn Maledon, P.A.  
2929 North Central Avenue  
21st Floor  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 640-9380

*Counsel for the Climate Science Legal Defense Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The State Of Climate-Change Science And The Ongoing “Controversy” ....	4
II. There Is A Growing Trend Of Abuse Of Public-Record Laws To Harass Scientists, Including Climate Scientists.....	11
III. E&E Legal And The Harassment of Climate Scientists.....	17
A. E&E Legal.....	17
B. The Harassment of Climate Scientists .....	19
IV. E&E Legal’s Goal Is Interference With Climate Science, Not Transparency .....	26
V. Effective Relief Is Required .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014) .....	25
<i>Carlson v. Pima County</i> , 141 Ariz. 487 (1984) .....	31
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 283 Va. 420 (2012) .....	23
 <b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 15-1640.....	31
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A blanket around the Earth</i> , NASA, <a href="http://climate.nasa.gov/causes/">http://climate.nasa.gov/causes/</a> .....	7
<i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , No. CL-11-3236, Mem. in Support of Mot. to Revise Order and for a Continued Stay (Va. Circ. Ct. Oct. 18, 2011).....	24
American Tradition Partnership, <a href="http://www.americantradition.org">http://www.americantradition.org</a> .....	18
<i>Climate change: How do we know?</i> , NASA, <a href="http://climate.nasa.gov/evidence/">http://climate.nasa.gov/evidence/</a> .....	7
COMM. ON THE SCI. OF CLIMATE CHANGE, DIV. ON EARTH & LIFE STUDIES, NAT’L RESEARCH COUNCIL, CLIMATE CHANGE SCIENCE: AN ANALYSIS OF SOME KEY QUESTIONS (2001) .....	5
CTR. FOR SCI. & DEMOCRACY AT THE UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, FREEDOM TO BULLY: HOW LAWS INTENDED TO FREE INFORMATION ARE USED TO HARASS RESEARCHERS (Feb. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Debunking Misinformation About Stolen Climate Emails in the “Climategate” Manufactured Controversy</i> , UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, <a href="http://www.ucsusa.org/global_warming/solutions/fight-misinformation/debunking-misinformation-stolen-emails-climategate.html">http://www.ucsusa.org/global_warming/solutions/fight-misinformation/debunking-misinformation-stolen-emails-climategate.html</a> .....	10
E&E Legal v. Nasa/Hansen, ENERGY & ENV’T LEGAL INST., <a href="http://eelegal.org/?page_id=2220">http://eelegal.org/?page_id=2220</a> .....	25
Editorial, <i>Houses Divided on Warming</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 23, 2005 .....	22, 23
Energy & Environment Legal Institute, <a href="http://www.eelegal.org">http://www.eelegal.org</a> .....	18
Eric Pooley, <i>Why the Climate Bill Failed</i> , TIME, June 9, 2008 .....	9
Erik M. Conway & Naomi Oreskes, <i>The Relentless Attack on Climate Scientist Ben Santer</i> , MOYERS & COMPANY, May 16, 2014, <a href="http://billmoyers.com/2014/05/16/the-relentless-attack-of-climate-scientist-ben-santer/">http://billmoyers.com/2014/05/16/the-relentless-attack-of-climate-scientist-ben-santer/</a> .....	20, 21
Frederick Seitz, <i>A major deception on ‘global warming’</i> , WALL STREET J., June 12, 1996, at A16 .....	20
INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, CLIMATE CHANGE 2001: SYNTHESIS REPORT (2001) .....	5
INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, CLIMATE CHANGE 2014: SYNTHESIS REPORT: SUMMARY FOR POLICYMAKERS (2014).....	6, 7
INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, IPCC SECOND ASSESSMENT: CLIMATE CHANGE 1995 (1995).....	4, 19
Justin Gillis, <i>The Lightning Rod</i> , N.Y. Times, June 16, 2015, at D1 .....	6
Kate Sheppard, <i>Lawyer in Climate Science Case May Have Broken Ethics Rules</i> , MOTHER JONES, Oct. 9, 2012, <a href="http://www.motherjones.com/environment/2012/10/virginia-foia-michael-mann-epa-lawyer">http://www.motherjones.com/environment/2012/10/virginia-foia-michael-mann-epa-lawyer</a> .....	14
Lee Fang, <i>Attorney Hounding Climate Scientists is Covertly Funded by Coal Industry</i> , THE INTERCEPT, Aug. 25, 2015, <a href="https://theintercept.com/2015/08/25/chris-horner-coal/">https://theintercept.com/2015/08/25/chris-horner-coal/</a> .....	19

Michael E. Mann, <i>If You See Something, Say Something</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 2014, at SR8.....	7, 9
Michael Halpern, <i>Digging into big coal’s climate connections</i> , THE GUARDIAN, Aug. 28, 2015, <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/science/political-science/2015/aug/28/digging-into-big-coals-climate-connections">http://www.theguardian.com/science/ political-science/2015/aug/28/digging-into-big-coals-climate- connections</a> .....	25, 28
Michael Halpern & Michael Mann, Editorial, <i>Transparency versus harassment</i> , SCIENCE, Vol. 348, Issue 6234 (May 1, 2015).....	12, 17
Michael Mann, <i>The Serengeti strategy: How special interests try to intimidate scientists, and how best to fight back</i> , BULLETIN OF THE ATOMIC SCIENTISTS, Vol. 71, Issue 1 (2015).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Myths vs. Facts: Denial of Petitions for Reconsideration of the Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , U.S. ENVTL. PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="http://www3.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/myths-facts.html">http://www3.epa.gov/climatechange/ endangerment/myths-facts.html</a> .....	10
Naomi Oreskes, Essay, <i>The Scientific Consensus on Climate Change</i> SCIENCE, Vol. 306, Issue 5702, at 1686 (Dec. 3, 2004).....	6
NAOMI ORESKES & ERIK M. CONWAY, <i>MERCHANTS OF DOUBT: HOW A HANDFUL OF SCIENTISTS OBSCURED THE TRUTH ON ISSUES FROM TOBACCO SMOKE TO GLOBAL WARMING</i> (2010) .....	8
Phil Platt, <i>The global warming emails non-event</i> , DISCOVER, Nov. 30, 2009, <a href="http://blogs.discovermagazine.com/badastronomy/2009/11/30/the-global-warming-emails-non-event/">http://blogs.discovermagazine.com/badastronomy/ 2009/11/30/the-global-warming-emails-non-event/</a> .....	10
Press Release, Am. Tradition Inst., ‘Hockey Stick’ Creator Michael Mann Seeks Court’s Help to Ensure No Enquiry, No ‘Exoneration’ (Sept. 6, 2011).....	18
Press Release, Energy & Env’t. Legal Inst., <i>Introducing The Energy &amp; Environment Legal Institute</i> (Oct. 3, 2013).....	17
S. Fred Singer, <i>Letter to the Editor: Coverup in the Greenhouse?</i> , WALL STREET J., July 11, 1996, at A15 .....	20-21

Seth Shulman, <i>Climate Fingerprinter: Profile: Benjamin Santer</i> , Lawrence Livermore Laboratory, UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, <a href="http://www.ucsusa.org/global_warming/science_and_impacts/science/climate-scientist-benjamin-santer.html">http://www.ucsusa.org/global_warming/ science_and_impacts/science/climate-scientist-benjamin- santer.html</a> .....	20, 21
Shawn Lawrence Otto, <i>Climate Scientist Wins A Round for America</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Nov. 1, 2011, <a href="http://www.huffingtonpost.com/shawn-lawrence-otto/climate-scientist-wins-a_b_1070426.html">http://www.huffingtonpost.com/ shawn-lawrence-otto/climate-scientist-wins-a_b_1070426.html</a> .....	18-19
Sue Sturgis, <i>Climate science attack group turns sights on Texas professors</i> , THE INST. FOR SOUTHERN STUDIES, July 19, 2012, <a href="http://www.southernstudies.org/2012/07/climate-science-attack-group-turns-sights-on-texas-professors.html">http://www.southernstudies.org/2012/07/climate-science-attack- group-turns-sights-on-texas-professors.html</a> .....	18, 26
Sue Sturgis, <i>SPECIAL INVESTIGATION: Who’s behind the ‘information attacks’ on climate scientists?</i> , THE INST. FOR SOUTHERN STUDIES, Oct. 31, 2011, <a href="http://www.southernstudies.org/2011/10/special-investigation-whos-behind-the-information-attacks-on-climate-scientists.html">http://www.southernstudies.org /2011/10/special-investigation-whos-behind-the-information- attacks-on-climate-scientists.html</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Suzanne Goldenberg, <i>American Tradition Institute’s fight against ‘environmental junk science’</i> , THE GUARDIAN, May 9, 2012, <a href="http://www.theguardian.com/environment/2012/may/09/climate-change-american-tradition-insitute">http://www.theguardian.com/environment/2012/may/09/climate- change-american-tradition-insitute</a> .....	27
UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, <i>SMOKE, MIRRORS &amp; HOT AIR: HOW EXXONMOBIL USES BIG TOBACCO’S TACTICS TO MANUFACTURE UNCERTAINTY ON CLIMATE SCIENCE</i> (Jan. 2007).....	8, 9
William Cronon, <i>A Tactic I Hope Republicans Will Rethink: Using the Open Records Laws to Intimidate Critics</i> , Scholar as Citizen, Mar. 24, 2011, <a href="http://scholarcitizen.williamcronon.net/2011/03/24/open-records-attack-on-academic-freedom/">http://scholarcitizen.williamcronon.net/2011/03/24/open- records-attack-on-academic-freedom/</a> .....	15
WORKING GRP. 1 TO THE SECOND ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, CLIMATE CHANGE 1995: THE SCIENCE OF CLIMATE CHANGE (1995).....	4, 19
WORKING GRP. II OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE, TECHNICAL SUMMARY: CLIMATE CHANGE 2001: IMPACTS, ADAPTATION, AND VULNERABILITY (2001).....	5
